

### **Press Releases**

# Consultant of HA in court for MIPO over purchase of surgical instrument

#### 2018-1-12

A Consultant of the Hospital Authority (HA) appeared in the Kwun Tong Magistracy today (January 12) after being charged by the ICAC with misconduct in public office (MIPO) for falsely causing a patient to pay her \$3,200 for purchasing a surgical instrument and misappropriating the money.

Choi Chi-yee, 44, who was charged on Wednesday (January 10), faced a charge of MIPO, contrary to Common Law. She also faced an alternative charge of theft, contrary to Section 9 of the Theft Ordinance.

No plea was taken today. Principal Magistrate Mr Peter Law Tak-chuen adjourned the case to February 20 this year for plea.

The case arose from a corruption complaint. Subsequent ICAC enquiries revealed the above alleged offences.

At the material time, the defendant was an Associate Consultant of the United Christian Hospital (UCH) under the HA.

The MIPO charge alleged that on February 11, 2016, the defendant, in the course of or in relation to her public office, without reasonable excuse or justification, wilfully and intentionally misconducted herself by:

- (a) falsely representing to a patient that the patient had to pay a sum of \$3,200 to a company for the purchase of an instrument which was required in a surgical operation conducted by her on the patient on that day;
- (b) falsely representing to the patient that she could arrange for the delivery of the instrument from the company to the UCH on that day; and could help the patient to pass the cash of \$3,200 to its staff member upon receipt of the instrument; and
- (c) appropriating the cash of \$3,200 provided to her by the patient.

The alternative charge alleged that on February 11, 2016, the defendant stole the cash of \$3,200 belonging to the patient.

The defendant was granted cash bail of \$3,000, and ordered not to contact prosecution witnesses directly

1 of 2 13-Jan-2018, 21:20

or indirectly.

The HA had rendered full assistance to the ICAC during its investigation.

The prosecution was today represented by ICAC officer Ally Cheung.  $\underline{Back\ to\ Index}$ 

2 of 2



## 新聞公佈

# 廉署起訴醫管局顧問醫生就購買手術儀器公職人員行為不當今提 堂

#### 2018年1月12日

廉政公署落案起訴一名醫院管理局(醫管局)顧問醫生,控告她涉嫌公職人員行為不當,虚假地致使一名病人向她支付三千二百元以購買一支手術儀器,並挪用該筆金錢。被告今日(一月十二日)在觀塘裁判法院應訊。

蔡自怡,四十四歲,於星期三(一月十日)被控一項公職人員行為不當罪名,違反普通法。她亦被控一項盜竊的交替罪名,違反《盜竊罪條例》第9條。

被告今日無須答辯。主任裁判官羅德泉將案件押後至本年二月二十日答辯。

廉署早前接獲貪污投訴,調查其後揭發上述涉嫌罪行。

被告於案發時為醫管局轄下基督教聯合醫院(聯合醫院)的副顧問醫生。

該項公職人員行為不當控罪指被告涉嫌於二○一六年二月十一日,在擔任公職期間或在涉及公職的事情上,無合理辯解或理據,故意及蓄意地行為不當:

- (a) 向一名病人虚假地表示,該病人須向一間公司支付三千二百元,以購買她於當日為該病人進行 外科手術期間所需的一支儀器;
- (b) 向該病人虛假地表示,她可安排有關儀器於當日從該公司送交聯合醫院;並可替該病人在收到 儀器後將該筆三千二百元現金款項轉交其公司職員;以及
- (c) 挪用該病人提供予她的三千二百元現金款項。

該項交替控罪指被告涉嫌於二○一六年二月十一日,偷取該筆屬於有關病人的三千二百元現金款項。

被告獲准以現金三千元保釋,並受命不得直接或間接接觸控方證人。

醫管局在廉署調查案件期間提供全面協助。

控方今日由廉署人員張汶代表出庭。

1 of 2 13-Jan-2018, 21:21

返回目錄

2 of 2